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telationship with all of them. Asthe Montgomerys were very nom-
erous it generally took him abolit six months to make the rounds,
in the meantime doing a vadt amount of hard labor—principally
breaking and hackeling hemp ahd fiax. It took a giant to handle
these old heavy hreaks, but Hib'was equal to the emergency..

He was wholly without

'twenty. He conld reach ninetefin, and then, like a child, would go

back to 18—6—11, ete.  He kepi the time he worked by cutting

‘notches on a stick, then he would carry that stick and the money

“received to the next.man to seexf

he bhad been fully paid. I am

_niot aware, howeyer; that any oné ever tried to cheat **Huab.”’

He bad an unquenchable appetite for whiskey, and once while
he was nonder the influence of lighor some boys placed a wagon-bed
over him and awaited the results, When be awoke he Jooked about
and muttered to himself: ‘‘Dead--dead, and buried under a wagon
bed I’’ - After this occurred some bne met him and said: ‘‘Hub, 1

" heard you were dead.”’ *‘Yes,” He answered, ‘1 did'too, but I knew

it was a lie as soon as 1 heard it.”
His feet turmed out very sericusly, and it was , told on him that
vne time he crossed a wheat-field, ‘nearly ready to be harvested. and

_on'his way back when he reached Hns field he discovered that some

one had gone tbrough the wheat with a sled. This caused him to

" become very indignant, and he wds cursing and swearing and heap-

ing vengeance on any one that would trent a neighbor in that way,
when some one passmg called his dttention to the fact that the dam-
age had been caused by himselt with his turned-out feet. This is
an old story and may not have happened in this way.

A few vears after this the Hon. Thomas Jefferson Montgomery,
while a ecandidate on the Whig ticket for representative—against

' Col. William Montgomery, bis brother, nominated by the Democrats

' —made a speech in the old public Building on the public square in

Owensville, in which he related the clrcumstanees above, and said

. that if the Democrats would do likewise and look backward over

thieir own record and note the devastation behind them, they would
have no just cause to complain of their peighbors.

A few days after this came the election, and **Hub” as uaual'

was -on hand. The Democrats called his attention to the exposures
that Jeff had made and prompted Him with all manner of counter-
exposures at Jofi’s expense. Jeff ut this time was just around the
corner of a house and heard it all; so the Democrats good-humor-
edly told Jeff that they were now ‘w1lhug to square off with him.
\When the count was made, after the election, he ‘only wanted one
vote to elect him. (See page 217).

“Hub”’ died west of Owensville, in the Wabash hottoma, and

i= buried in the potter’s field in the Owensville cemetery.

lucation ; never  was able to count ‘
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L ) " NELLY WARRICK.

* 9, Nelly Warrick, born near Lexington, Ky., 1799; marned Col:
.Chas. Jones of Kentucky, about 1819, who was born 1791, died Feb.
1884, He came to Indiana 1R12 and settled on Barren Creek, on the

‘old Jess Wells farm, section 17, town 3, range 12 west, \ivhich is now

_known as the Jim Jordan farm. Then he moved to the Frank Jones
: farm, gection 10, town 8, range 12 west..  Thén he moved to the farm_

'on which ““Purty Old Tom®’ Montgomery first settled, now owned
.by Lieut. Wllhal_n Jones, his son. He was a tall, straight erect,
| fine-looking man, and wielded a strong influence in the county. He
:was a soldier in the war of 1811 and 12, under the command of Gen-
eral Hopkins. He was also in the Wat Andersor volunteer company
that followed the Indians from the massacre of Rochester, Il1., and
assisted in the burial of the bodies of Canon and Buroway. He was
. colonel of the state militia, and was county commissioner in 1822-3-4;
land in 1831. Children twelve:
- .1, Eliza Jones, born Jan. 2, 1820; died Feb. 3, 1901 married
Captain W. A. Waters, March 22, 1838. He was born March 31,

© 1813, and was a wealthy farmer, living. west of Owensville on the
farm now owned by Johr Waters, his son.

He was a first lisuten...
ant in Co. E. 420d regiment Ind. Vol.,, for eighteen months. He
"was well read on. the current events of the day as well as in general
literature and history. He died Aug. 5, 1866, and is buried in.
Owensville cemetery. Children eleven:

1, Charles C. Waters, born Aug. 25, 1839, single 1903,

2, Nancy J. Waters, born Nov. 8, 1841; died April 9, 1879; mar-

'ried Thomas J. Johnsom, Feb. 25, 1864, a soldier in the Federal
: army, in Civil War; he died May 1, 1890 children six: 1, George

W. Johnson. born 1886; died 1891. 2, James A. Johnson, born 1868.

'3, Elmer Johnson, born 1871, was Serviag o his third term in ‘the
- U. 8. Regular Army at the time of his death, July 4, 1901. 4, Mary

Johnson, born 1878, single. 5, Ella Johnsop, born 1876, died Nov.

- 8,1884. 6, Infant son, born 1879, died April 9, 1879. 3, James B.

Waters, born Sept. 28, 1844, single 1903; wa.sasoldler in Co. E,
42nd regiment Ind. Vol.

4, Eleanor Waters, born Feb. 28, 1847 single 1903.

b, Eliza A. Waters, born Mareh 20, 1849; died Sept. 3, 1850.

6, Infant daughter, born Dec. 4, 1850; died Dee. 4, 1850,

7, Elizabeth L. Waters, born April 16, 1852; married Frank P.
Yeager, Oct. 12, 1882. He died Dec. 8, 1885; no children.

8, Jacob J. Waters, born Dec. 4. 1854; dled Aug. 20, 1881
amg]e

9, Mary Waters, burn May 14, 1857; died Sept. 25, 1858,
10, John F. Waters, born Aug. 8, 1860; single 1908,
. 11, Martha Waters, born June 12, 1862; single 1903.
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‘The above family received a comfortable ivberitance from their
parents. and through inaustry and ecouomy have very materially
enlarged it. They, like their pareuts, are ready readers and keep
well abreast of the times in literature. . ‘

2, Jacob W. Jones, born in Gibson county, ind., Jan. 25, 1821;
never married. He moved to DeWitt county, Il., 1856, and in-

vested in the five lands of that county near Midland, and bas ac- -

camulated guite a good fortune. He is a.good talker, and a sly
joker, and enjoys company .to the fullest extent. He enjoys the
cherished blessing of a good memory and is familiar with the history

of Awerica throngh all its military and civil struggles and advance- *

ments. which makes him a very agreeable ana iustructive conversa-
tionalist. He and his brother,-John Jones, have rendered me valu-
able assistance in this work. On Jan. 25, 1903, he was 82 years old.

3, Franklin Jones, born Dec. 4, 1823, married Comfort Sharp,
Dec. 16, 1847. She was born April 28, 1828, He lires about two
miles west of Owensville, on a farm that his father, Col. Jones, once
lived on. He has retired from the active duties of farming and is in
the enjoyment of a handsome living. Children eight: 1, Ellen W.
dones, born Dec. 19, 1848, single 1903. 2. Maria Jones, born Feb.
28, 1850, single 1203. 3, John Jones, born Margh 14, 1852, farmer
and stock-raiser; married Dovie Kell, Aug. 30, 1899; children one—
Infant, born Sept. 1900. 4, Mat. T. Jones, born Feb. 6, 1854,

single 1903. 5, Eliza J. Jones, boru July 14, 1856, single 1903. 6,

Mary E. Jones, born May 22, 1831; married Theodore W. Crawford,
a farmer, Oct. 16, 1884; children six: 1, Eva M. Crawford, born
Oct. 19, 1885; 2, Frankhn L. Crawford, born March 29, 1887; 3.
Opha T. Crawford, born July 31, 1889; 4. Minnie J. Crawford, born
Feb. 5, 1892; 5, Delia A. Crawford, born Sept. 5, 1894; 6, Mary Ma-
bel Crawford, born Dec. 19, 1900, died July 14, 1901. 7, Sarah Al-
ice Jones, born Jan. 2, 1885, married W. Oscar Joues, a farmer,
Sept. 3, 1885; children six: 1, Elsie C. Jones, born June 5, 188G; 2,
Effie E. Jones, born Nov. 15, 1887; 3, Fannie F. Jon€s, born Dee. 9,
1889; 4, Alfred T. Jounes, born Jan. 24, 1893; 5, Rouxia A. Jones, born
April 13, 1894; 6, Ruth M. Jones, twin to Roxia A. Jomes, born
April 13, 189 died Aug. 15, 1894, 8, William F. Jones, a farmer and
stock-raiser, born Aug. 23, 1874, son of Franklin Joues; married
Bertie G. Stephens, Aug. 19, 1900; children ——, infants.

John Jones, son of Col. Chas, Jounes, born March 13, 1825 died

Sept. 22, 1902; married Permelia Montgomery, daughter of Hon.

J. W, Moutgoméry, of Indiana, and moved with his brother, J. W.
Jones to Midland, Ill, 1856—one of the most beautiful sectious
in the state, and shares in the wealth they accumulated there;
children six: 1, Ella J. Jones, born March 23, 1860; married Thos.
Marvel, April 28, 1882; lives between Waynesville and Midland,
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¥IL; is a farmer and has one of the best and most convenient gas
plants on his farm for house use—such as lights, fuel and power—

_that I bhave seen anvwhere; children four: 1, John E. Marvel, born

June 2, 1883; 2. Eva M. Marvel, born Dec. 3, 1885, died Jan. 8,
1902; 3, Ethel Marvel, born Feb. 27. 1892; -4, Opal Marvel, horn
June 15. 1897, 2, Warrick Joues, a farmer and stock raiser, born
Oct. 22, 1833, single 1903. 3, Charles Jones, a farmer and stock
raiser, born Feh. 13, 1866, married Minnie B. Cross. Sept. 14, 1892,

- children three: 1. Carl D. Jones. borg Afarch 3, 1894; 2. Clella

Jones, born- Oct. 13, 1897; 8, Floyd Léland Jones, born 1902, 4,
Frank Jones. a farmer, son of John Jones, born March 5, 1869. 5.
Mat Jones, born Nov. 24, 1871, single 1903. 6. Mary Jones, a twin
to Mat, born Nov. 24, 1871, warried Guy A. Randalph, Nov. 19,

- 1896. He is a banker in Warrensburg, Tl : is also engaged in writ-

ing a genealogicl history of the Randolph family; children cne—
Virginia Pauline Randolph, born March 6, 1899. 5, Robert Jones.
born 1827, son of Col. Charles Jones, died 1830, -

6, Nancy Jones, born 1829, married Abraham Mauck, about
1848, who was at one time engaged extensively in the milling busi-
ness at Mt. Carmel, IlIl. He died in Princeton, Ind.; children tive:
1, William Mauck, died small. 2, Eliza Mauck, married Henry
Tichenor of Princeton, Ind.  He died a few years since. 3, Eliza-
beth Mauck, dead. 4, Charley Mauck, lives in Iowa, 5, Jacob
Mauck. killed by a railroad train about 1898 or ’99. '

7, William Jones, a retired farmer, born Sept. 22, 1832, was a.
tirst lieutenant in Co. E. 42nd regiment Ind. Vol.; served with the
regiment from the time it was mustered in until it was mustered out
of the service. He lives on the farm where his great-grandfather,
*Purty Old Tom” Montgomery, settled in 1806-—section 12, town 3,
range 11 west. Around the springs on this farm ‘‘Purty Old. Tom’
killed 160 deer. No wonder he took the nanie of **The Deer Killer’!
Mr. Jones says that previous to the rebellion he had read a great
deal about wars, but when it came to taking an active part in the
civil strugele he found a vast difference beween reading warand
fighting in war. Mr. Jones was seriously wounded in the battles of
Chickamauga and Resaca. He owns a large body of land south-
west of Owensrille, Ind., and is a stockholder in the First Natioual
Bank of Oweunsville, and also in the Farmers department store in
that place. He married Martha Massey, March 8. 1874; children
two: 1. Faunie Jones, born Feb. 13, 1875, died Feb. 17, 1875, 2,
Florence Jones, born March 290, 1878; single 1903,

8. Charles Jones, born 18353 died 1865, single.

9. Martha Jones. born 1837: died Jan. 28, 1890, single.

10. Thomas Joues, a farmer, bprn 1889, married Mary Kester.
son; children four: .1, Ella Jones, born ——; married —. 2, El.
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mer Jones, born ——. 3, George Jone's, born ——. 4, ~',W-illiam

Joues, born ——.
11, Marshall Jones, born 1841, was a soldier in Co. E, 4°ud reg-

jment Ind. V- ol. ; married —— Eddmﬂton and moved to Nebraska.
——; children —.
12, James Jones,; born 1843, died —, single.

NANCY WARRICK.

3. Naney Warrick. borp Nov. 1. 1800, near Lexingion Ky., came
with her parents to Gibson county, Ind., 1806; married Col. Robert
McClure. sov of Thomas McClure, Dec. 25 1825, Col. MClure was
boru near Hopkinsville, Ky., June 24, 1792, and came when a young
man with his parents to Pusey county, Ind., and settled on what “a=
known as the Overton farm, on the New Harmony road. He w as in
the war of 1812, and was a colonel in the Blackhawk war. He lived
in Tndiapa until 1821,.when he moved to what is now known as Lin-
coln. I1l.. where they remained for five years. Then they mored to
what was then known as Stout’s Grove, now Dorver, [1l. He died
Aug. 8. 1835, at Stout’s Grove, and is buried in that cemetery.
Children six: 1. Permelia. 2, Jacob W.
Thomas Bassel. 5. Susan Jane. 6, John Willis.

Permelia McClure, born April 18, 1820; N1G7; married Henry
C. McClure. Febh. 6, 1842, at Stout’s Grove, I1l. At that time he
was a teacher. In Julv, 1843, they moved to Mrs. McClure's father's
farm. near Princeton, -Ind., where they resided for three years.
During this time Mr. McClure completed a course at Hanover col-
leze ia Indiana. Then they returoed to Stout’s Grove, Ill., aud re-
sided on a 240-acre tract of land belonging to Mrs. McClure’s father,
which afterward fell to Mrs. McClure as het part of her father’s es-
tate. They lived at Stout’s Grove from this time 'until 1885, when
they moved to Gibson City, Ford county, IlL., where Mr. McClure
owned 960 acres of land. - There he engaged in The banking busi-
n=ss under the firm name of H. C. McClure & Sons, which continued
until Mazeh 16, 1899, the date of his death. Mr. McClure was a
man of broad intellectual culture, an industrious and persevering
student, and traveled extensively, baving visited wany interesting
points in the United States. Alaska, Old Mexico, and twice abroad—
once in 1880 and again in 1898. The latter trip . was to "the Orient
and the Holy.Land. Mrs. McClure always accompanied her husg-
band in his travels, and continues to travel extensively for one of &3
years. She is a remarkably interesting conversationalist, seemingly
with a memory as strong as in the days of her youth; and her letters
to me are among the best 1 have received in connection with this
genealoov She is said to very much resemble ber gr'\ndmothcr,
Jane Montgomery, wife of bapfmu Jacob Warrick. Children six:

3, Charles Jones. 4,

homet, Ill.;
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1, Robert Angustus McClure, boro Jan. 8, 1843, was a soldier

.. ?n the.93rd regiment INl: Vol., and served during the entire war. He °
is a banker in' Gibson City, Ill.; married Ann McLaughlin; chil-

dren five: 1, Elizabeth McClure, mamed J. P. Lamey, who is one
of the editors of the Gibson City Conrier; children two: 1, ——
Lamey; 2, Mildred Lamey. 2, Mary McClufe, married - William
Stathers, a -bardware dealer in Melsin, Ill.: children two: 1, Hazel
Statbers; 2, Helen Stathers. '3, Katherine McClure, smg]e'1902.
4. Jobn Clay McClure, cashier in bank at Gibson City, I11.; married
Bertha Beardsley, Oct. 17, 1900; one child—Frederic Robert Me-
Clure. 5, Ethbel Lyle McClure, single 1902,

2, Susan Augusta McClure, born June 5 5, 1850, dauf’btcr of Per-

melia McClure; died Sept. 15, 1851.

3, Horace Adrian McClure, born Sept. 26. 1852, is 2 rea.l etsate
agent in Gibson City, Ill.; married Ella Martin of Indiana; chil-
dren two: 1, Ethel A. McClure born Nov. 23, 1881, single 1902
2, Lewis M. McClure, born Feb., 11, ISb-) is with his uncle in a
bank at Mahomet, I11. -

4, Herman Warrick MecClure, born Aug. 16, 1865, lives at 1712

"N. Nevada Ave, Colorado Springs, Colo. He is a banker at that

place; first marrxed Ella May Vance, March 16. 1881; she died July
30, 1894; children five. Second, married Harriet Montgomer}
daughter of Henry Montgomery of Atlanta, IlL, Oct. 22, 1895: she
assisted in gathering material concerning the McClare family; ; Do
children. 1, Mabel L. McClure. born March 16, 1882. 2, Vance E.
McClure, born Jan. 5, 1884, . 8, Julia McClure, born Dec. 31, 1885.
4, Cora McClure, born March 6, 1889, ‘5, Adelle McClure, .born
April 15, 1891. All these are by the iirst marriage, and are now
(1902) in school in Colorado.

5. Fraaces Olivia McClure, born Dec. 6, 1858, died March 15,

' 1897; married Jonn Jones, a farmer; children two: 1, Marshall

Jones, born 1885. 2, Ruth Jones, born 1892,

6, George L. ‘McClure, horn Sep. 27, 1863; is a banker at Ma-
married Alice Kirkpatrick; one child—Infant.

2, Jacob Warrick McClure, born near Lincoln, Ill., Dee. 18,
1822, son of Col. Robert McClure: married Alice Hall; children
two: 1, Israel McClure, dead. 2, Mary McClure, married a Mr.
Harris of Memphis, Tenn. She is dead.- Mr. Clure when last heard
(fjrom —1899—was in Huntsrxlle Ala.; supposed now (1901) to be

ead.

3, Charles \IcC]ure. son of Col Robert McClure, born - Feb. 9,
1824, moved to Ft. Reily, Kansas, years ago; married Serepta Van.
sickle of Danvers, Ill. He died in 1808 and is buried at Ft. 'Reil._y..

:Cbildrgn four: 1, Winfield McClure. 2, Clara McClure, 3, Harry
., McClure. 4, John McClure, dead. ' o
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4. Thomas B. McClure, born Sept. 15, 1827, son of Col.. Robert
McClure, married Emma Clark, who is living (1902) with- ber two
daughters, Mrs. C. E. and Mrs. John Vance, at Danvers, 1}, Mr.
McClure died at Memphis, Tenn., 1838, and is buried- there. - '

5. Susan J. McClure, born June 13, 1831, daughter of Col. Rob-
ert McClure, married Robert. Mc(;lure. a brother to Henry C. Mc-
Clure; children six: Two died in. infancy. 3, Robert, is a drug-
ist in Wheaten, California. 4, Laura, is in Kansas ‘City, Mo. 5.
Nancy, married Irvin W ilson, of Satton, Mo. -6, Cora, i3 living

with her father in Lawrence, Kansas, w here Mrs. \[cClnre d:ed in

1896.

5, John Willis M2 Clure, born May 1-1 1833 died-at 14 years of

age; son of Col. Robert McClare,
Nancy Warrick, wife of Col.- Robert McClure. m'xrr:ed second

Benjamin Cong'er ‘She died at Stout’s -Grove; 111, Jan. 1861,

“and-is brried beside her husband and child at th'\t phce . The/

Couger children were: 1, Isaac Conger, was a Federal soldier and
“was never heard of after the battle of Shiloh, at Pittsburg Landing,
Tenn. 2. Elizabeth Conger, married Jesse Benson and pow (19501y
~ lives at Colfax, 11, and has an interesting family of three boys 3,
Robert Conger. lives at Burhngton Kansas. : -
4. John. Warrick, born 18)3, near Lexington, Ky.: Son of Jane
A ontgomery-Warrick ; married a Miss Prince, and at oue time was

engaged iu the tannery business in Princeton, Ind.  He was given a
-~ .

goo 1 start in the world by his f‘lthei, and made good use of his- op-
portmities.  He engaged in business in Owensville;. Tod., -about
1835, where he cirried au extensive business besides being a large
land owner, He also did a large business in shipping by flat- boah,

_ ‘to New Orleans market, large guantilies of pork, corn, and other

products. His store stood on the' corner soutl-east of ihe public
sQnare. - Tt was a-frame building, one story high, part of which now
forns a portion of Thomas Emmereou s residence, now {(1903) occu-
pide by Aunt Betsy Emmerson. Mr. Warrick was an energetic,

_ careful business man, and acqnired a large fortune. He erected a

- large warehousc on the Wabash- river, where his pork and grain were
stored during the w inter, ‘and.when navigation was ovened in the
_spring they were loaded on great flat-boats  which had been con-

structed for that purpose. and floated down the rivers to New .Or-.

feans.  He was ‘the first postmaster of Owensville, and owned and

* controlled the village for several years.

About 1836 or 1838 he built a steam saw- and fouring-mill. It

had three runs of burs and was considered a large mill in that day.

. He also built several frame dwellings and invited and enconraged
other business men to locate in the town. He built a large two-story
house on the lot now occupid by Dr. Martin A. -Montgomery, - but

“b1-199.
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died before it was completed. At his death, Jmmar) ‘) 1847, he
was carrying on prohably the hr’aneqt mercantile business and had

the largest estate of any man in the county. He had no children; - -

-an adopted son inherited bis estate. . He also died, and his mother, "
a Mrs. Bl'ur, inberited the estate. —thsou Lonnh History, pam-a

5, Henry Clay.or "Harn W arnck ‘born ]80') near Le\mghm
Ky., was born a cripple—having crooked feet. His father, Captain--
Warrick, had arranged for him to have a good education, . intending -

to make a business man of him. Elsewhere I have referred to the . .-

organization of kidnapers, who ‘were  stealing free and. indentured -
uegroes and running them south and selling them iuto slavery.
This began about the year that Indiasa was admitted to the Union-
as-a free state.  This had. been carried on to such an extent'that.all -
negroes were in continual dread of being: kidnaped ; and Pete Irons,
at the suggestion of some white fneud: prepared for such an emer-
geucy. :
Mr. Irons. to whom Pete once belonged h\-ed on the gnl.ls Pol.
lard land, south-west quarter of section 11, town 8, .range 12, now
ovned by J. D. Thompson: aud Harry - Warrick was raised on the-
farm where J. D. Thompson now lives—north-west quarter of section »
11, town 3. range J2; the houses heing about a half mile apart. . Pete
always had a strong liking for Hdrrv and spent mnch of his. leisure
time in carrying himaround on acconnt of his cravked feet. There are
several traditions concerning this matter; the miost probable is this:
.Some one had told Pete Irons that the kidnapers intended to
run him off south and sell him. "With this fear in his mind be
armed himself with a gun, and while traveling on the public bigh-
way—which then ran seross a farm known as the Thomas Summer
farm, now owned by Mrs. Anderson Thompson, northwest quarter of
section 6, town 3, range 11 west—at a point probably tivo hundred -
yards south-east of ‘the house -he met Harry Warrick coming home
from school, taught by Major Smith. in company with Dr. Maddox,
his step-father, and other parties. . He rode up to Pete Irons and, in
order to have a little fun, said: ‘‘Pete, you are my prisoner?’
Pete quickly drew his gun on' Harry and fired. - Harry swung over
and caught the limb of a tree with a death-grip which peeled the
bark from the limb; and died. Some of Harry's friends wrenched

_the gun from Pete’s. hands, knocked him down and left him for

dead; but he recovered and was some time afterward kisled, either.
in Prsey or Va1 larharg oy inty near what was called The Drifts, on
Big Creek. :
Another account says that it was evxdent that Pete. intended tc
kill some one else who was in the company and ‘Harry knocked the
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gzun aside and the bail hit hiiﬁ in'the neck;: unﬂéf the chin, and .that

a .negro- boy who was with'them grabbed Pete’s gun-and knocked -

him down. .

Harry Warrick was - probablv about 19 years old at the time of
his death, about the year 1824,

6, Jncob G. Warrick..Jr , horn Mar. ‘2, 1807, dled Mar. 16, 1858;
aou of Jane. \Irmtvomer_v Warrick; was a soldier in the Blackbawk

\War; remained on the old ‘mmestéad of his father, Captain Jacob.
A\ arru,k married Patsy Skelfon in. lndmna. May, 15, 1827. She |

was born i Keumcky Sept: 28, 1809: died in Logan county, Il

March 23, 1875. They m)ved ‘near Lincoln, Ill., i831; chlldrgn
tivelve:: ' :
1, Moatg mery Wdrrxck dr., born Jan. 28, 1828, in Indiann;
fied Dac. 18, 1848; married Cvnthn ‘Marvel, May 15, 1848; no chil-
dren.

2. Sarah W, .1rru,k b o June 14 18)9 ‘in Indiana; died Apnl 1, v

IS31. in Ilinois; ficst inarried James Music, Oet. 28, 1850; he. died
Aan. 9, 1853: children two: 1, Sarah E, Music, born Nov. 30, 1851 ;
_ warried Thouas P, Cochran. Ang. 28, 1873; (-hxldren one—Edith O,
Cchran, born Sept. 20, '1830: single. 2, James C. Music, born
Hept. . 3, 1833: married Josephiue Cochran, July 28, 1875; children
five: 1, Clarence A. Misic. born Sept. b, 1876, died Jan. 19, 1800;
2. Grace M. Mausic, harn Sept. 5, 189'), died Feb. 14, 1886; 3,
Thomas H. Music. born March 22, 1895 4, Nora L. Music, born

Nov. 3, 1838: 5, Dora. L. Music, twin to Nora L., born Nov. 3, 1898.

Sarah Warrick-Music second married John Thomas, Jan. 29, 1856;

children oue—dJdacob Warrick Thomas, born Sept. 80, 1857; died

Ang. 1854, 3. Robert- M. Warrick, born Jan, 24, 1831, died May 21,
1859, single. 4, Emily Warrick, born March 14, 1833, died Sept. 12,
1833, 5, Johm G. Warrick, born Nov, 20, 1835, married Maggie La-
per, Aug. 28. 1870; no ch)ldrPn 6. \V]llmm Warrick. bors Dec.. 26,
1337, was a soldier in Ca. T, 103th regiment 111 Vol.; died Feb. 28,
1848,

7. Benjamin C. Warrlck born Jan. 30, 1840, married. Bettie
Raukin, Aug. 8, i881. They bave a large estate near Lincoln, {11.;
children five: 1, Iddward K. Warrick, born July 9, 1862; married

Ela C. McCellecher. Feb. T. 181 children three: 1, Jacob E. War- -

rick, born Ang. 5, 1892; 2, Lydia E. Warrick. born June 1, 189§; 3,

Ethel C. Warrick. born Sept. 1. 1900. 2, William P. Warrick, son of

Ben Warrick; hborn Arpil 1. 1863, married Sarah E. Morris, March 6,
1888 children five: 1, Infant son, born Aug. 19, 1888, died Ang. 19,
1888 2, Benjamin C. Warrick, Jr., born Sept. 24, 1889 ; 3. Infant .somn,
horn Jan. 11, 1891, died Jan. 15, 1891; 4, Sarah E. Warrick, born
Aug. 18, 1896; 5, Wilmarie Warrick, born July 30, 1898. 3, John A.
Warrick, son of Ben Warrick, born . June'l, 1867, married Mary A.
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.Aple, Oct. 6, 1893; chlldren two: 1, MdragretE Warrick, born July :
- 1, 1872; 2, Mary A. Warrick, boru Dee. 1, 1898. . 4, Siunett K. War-
_rick, daughter of Ben Warrick, bora July 9, 1870, died’ March "0

1893, single. b, Seth A. Warrick, born Sept. 30, 1872; single.

8. Nancy E. Warrick, born July 6, 1842, died Dec. 22, 1879;
married Moses H. Fletcher, Aug. 1, 1861 children four: 1, Ophelia
W. Fletcher, born July 9, 1832; married Jokn W. Jackson, June 1,
1881: children —-. 2, Jacob Eli Fletcher, died =mall. 3, Ella-

Flotcher, born March .20.. 1838 married J. Lawrence. March 14,

1897; children ——. .
9, Martha C. Warnck born June 17 1845 ; first married “ illiam

' A McCord, Sept. 15, 1870. -He was a. ‘soldier in Co. D, secm)d-

California cavalry regiment: one child— Madgie A. McCord, born
July 9, 1871, died June 7, 1889; siugle. - Mr. McCord died Aug. 24,

1872, and' Martha C. Warrick second married James Cochrau, Dec. -

14, 1881 ; children th_ree 1, Lutina Cochtan, born Aug. 15, 1883.
2, Roy B. Gochran, born May 7,1885. 8, Lels Cochran, born:Dee.

~21, 1887, died ()ct 6, 1895.

10 and 11, Infauts ‘twins, born 1847 _

12, Lonisa Warrick, born Aug. - 13, -1849; first marned Joseph‘
Mauck, of. Owensville, Ind.; children two: 1, Charlev W. Miuck.
born Dac. 5, 1875.. 2, Richard Mauck, born Sept. 29, 1877, Second,
married W. H. Turner, Oct. 25, 1881; clul(lreu two: 1. ’\Iatr]c]a E. .
Turner, born Dec. 21, 1883 single. 2, William E. Turner. born
March 21, 1890. ' o

- PATSY C. W ARRILK

7 PatsyC Warrlck born Juve 3, 1809; died Sept. 22 1868;
No. 7, Gen. 6. She married Dr. Willis Jackaman Smith, born in

- Dauville, Ky., abont 18060, who died near Owensville, Ind., Aug. 17,

1835. He was a very remarkable man of that day. The Hon Jacab »
W. Montgomery, late of Owensville, Ind.. said Dr. Smith was at

‘least two generations in advance of his day in south-western Indiana.

But Jacob W. Jones, of Midland, [ll., who was a nephew .of Dr.

- Smith’s wife, reverses this statement and. says -that Dr. Smith was

not two generations in advance of the tlmeq, but that south-western
Tndiana was two generations behind the times. Dr. Swith was edu-
cated in Danville, Ky. He wus not only well versed in medieal jur-
isprudence, but also in the literature of bis day. He appeared when
alone to be of rather a meditative frame of mind; but engage him in
conversation and he would rally, straighten hlmself up and assume
a dignity charasteristic of the squthern people; his countenance
would brighten, and he would appear a different man. He is said
to have been one of the ma3t interssting conversationalists of that
day. He enjoyed a large- practice and was rapidly becoming a
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u‘e’nlth) man. but his atreugtb was not snﬂicymt for the work :

astied at au early age, respected by all south-western Indiana.. I'h vé

feard it said that the whole township was in tears at his denth, .- -

 Patsy Warrick-Smith settled on what is now known as the Jﬁénbl
Paden- farr, about two miles west of Owensvﬂle, dnd, . Mrs, Sm}tb o
‘nlq 3 at oue time owned the Wm. Armqtrong farm, north-east quacter.

— jof section 33. town 2, range 11 west ber father. - Laptam Warri k,
‘having willed this to her while morta‘ly wounded on the battle-field
of Tippecanos. By Dr. Smith she had four. clnldren By a . Betod)
-ynmrm"e. to Jacob Paden, three children: . - - S

", Emily Swith, born Nov. 24, 1827, died Jan. 1, 1902 brsf child

E - of Patsy Warnck Smith; married William Armstrong, Feb. 25, 1846,
it farmer. © He was a dencou in the: Regular Baptist church of Owens.

ville, Ind.: was @ highly Tespected: citizen. -His:ancestors came to.
» Iu Jdiana in an early day, and we find honorable’ mentlon of the name
. 'rnuumg back to the days of the Revolutionary ' times; children &ix:
. Willis Armstrong, hotn May 23, 1847, a farmer and saw- mill Aman,
m.lrrlafl ‘Naomi, (Jlark Aug. 16, 1868; children eight:

Oct. 15, 1900; 3-and four, Darwin E. and Dorothy M., twins, ‘born
‘.\’[mc,h 23,1901, 2. W. C. Armstrong, born March 14, 187], smg]a
1903, . '3, George Armstrong, born Apr-il'S. 1873, died July 14, 1878.

4, Emily F. Armstrong. born Jan, 7. 1875, warried Jobn G.- Benson,"
- a farmer, Sept. 27, 1896; “ghildrew three: 1. Gnd\s Benson,: bomv

~July 21, 1897 -2, Xlrgw Benson, born Aug. 12. 1898 3, F]oreuce
Benson, born —— 21. 1902, 5, Elza G. Armstrong, born May 25,
1878, single 1903. 6, Stella B.. Armqtmng Lorn Sept. 7, 1880, mar-
ried W. F. Ramey, Aug. 10, 1902, 7, Athur P. Arln%trone, born

.Feb, 8, 1883, single 1903." 8, Ora K. Armstmng. vorn Nov. 15. 1888,
Warrick Armstrong, born Feb. 6, 1840, second child of mely,'

was a tedcher in the schools for several vears; now a large farmer
north of Owensville, Ind., on Indian Camp creek,-on what is kuowu
‘as ‘the Jacob Mauck - fdrm married Naucy Mauck: chmldreu
twelve: 1. Clora. Armqtrong, ‘born Nov. 29, 1872, married Oscar
Mounts. (See page 168.) 2, Arthur. born dJune 11, 1874, died Oet.

-1, 1877. 3. Clarence, horn Sept. 13. 1876; siugle 1903. 4, Heury, ‘
born March 22, I878. b, Mary. boro Feh. 26, 1880. 6, Florence, -

horn Feb. 20, 1882, married Oscar Brace, Oct. 1902 7, Ada, born
Nov. 4,1883. 8, Luther, born Jaun. 8, 1886. -9, Clemma. born Nov.
-'9, 1887, died April‘9, 1889. - 10, Willard, born Sept.. 11, 1889, died
‘May 3, 1890. 11, Chester, born ‘Aug.. 24, 1891. 12, Eusel, born
Feb. 26, 1897, died July'9,1897. v

-3 Infaut born Apn] 17, 1851 (hed Apnl 24,1851,

B | Feb. 18, 1887. 5, William Edgar, born Feb. 18, 1887,  twin

1, Elmer
Armstrong, a farmer, brrn, May 28, 1869, married Dora Hopkms., B
Tebh, 28, 1836 ; children fuur: 1. Essie V. Armstrang, born Dec. 8. ‘

1805, died Feb. 22, 1898; 2, Herschel P., born Nov. 1, 1899, died
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John F. An:nstrong, born Oct. 11 1852, fourth child of .'Em by,

_{‘as 8 teacher for several yeara; married Lucmda. Mauck-in: Indmna.' =

:Sept. 6, 1874; mored to Kansas in 18—; deals largely in cattle and

"horses; clnldren four:” 1, Frank Armstrong, born. 1876, - married

‘Alice Jones, Feb. b, 1899, a teacher in - the public schools of - Kan- o
.sas. 2, Dell, born 1878. 3, Dora, born 1882, 4. chkle, horn
' Morgan Armstrong, born Muy 28, 1855 dled Mar(.h 4, 869‘
}ﬁfth child of Emily. - KR

James H.. Armstroug, born March 31 1858, sxxtb chﬂd of' )
hves on part of the old Armstrong farm, ‘on which he was:
north-east of  Owensville; married Lelia. Grace - ‘Bingham, Ji
1879 she was born AprllS ‘1860 chlldren ten: 1, Charley ‘Arm- =
strong, ‘born Ang. 13; 1880, dled Sept. 26, 1881. 2, Mary L.. born
July22 1882. 3, Harvey, born May 7, 1885. 4, LemualGnrner'born ;

‘hel G. ‘6, Elva F., bornJuly? 1889, ' 7, John .B., bom De
,189] 8, Flora L., born April 27, '1895.. 9, Ruth, bornA
-1897. 10, Hershel, born Feb. 19, 1899, died Avg. 11, 1899

Mary L. Armstrong, born April 22, 1860, died June 6, 1888; =
seventh ckild of Emily: married Joseph Knowles, Oet. kil 1%0 T

children three. (See mdex—Joseph Knowles,)
Pinkney S.. Arwstrong. ' born Nov. 24, 1866, is a large farmer »

~and fruit-grower: lives north of Owensvxlle on the Pnuceton mad

married Martha Rober's, Dec. 1,-1887; nochildren. o
. Louisa Smith. born June 12 1829, second child of. Patsy War-

;nckﬂmnth ‘married TLevi Jnhnsrm Oect.. 21, 1848, -who was born Dec.

25, 1824. He is a deacon in the Maumee . Union General - Baphat

i churcb ‘He has served as {rustee. of Montgomery township, elected
~on the Repubhcau ticket. .- He -owns: considerable land ‘west of

Owensville, and some in the Wabash ‘bottoms, Altogether- he is

. considered a well-to-do man. He has always been interested inthe

public schools and has assxsted his children in obtaining a liberal -

- education, He is one of the prime movers in sustaining and perpet-

uatmg the annunal reunion of the Johnson family, the descendants

cof Arthur Johnson ‘in south- western Indlana and south- eastein. Ilh-

nois. . Children six: -
1, John W. Johnson, horn Dec 19, 1849 (No. 1, Gen. 8); dled :
Oct. 1901: married Lucinda J. Thompson, Nov. 23, 1876. "He
taught in the public high schools. He was a very popular man in
Gibson county; was elected and served two terms as county auditor; .

_was chairman of the Republican central ‘commitiee for a number of
. years; was president of the Gibsop County Fair Association; was in-

ternal revenue collector for the 1st ocongressional district of Indmna
in 1900. He owned a substantml residence in- Princeton and: pos-

‘sessed considerable land in Moptgomery townshlp He dled in
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Princeton when not quite 52 vears old. Children three: 1. Luella
Johuson, born Sept. 28, 1878. ‘2, Elsie Johnson, born Feb. 1, 1887.
3, John W. Johnson, born March 11, 1890.

2, G. W. Johnson, a farmer, born June 2, 1852, marned Marovia
Johnson, Jan. 21, 1877. He lived until recently just west of Owens-
ville on the farmn which was owped in an early day by Judge Rol-
and B. Richards; Jater known as the John Simpson farm. Besides
this he owns lands in the Maumee and Wabash boitoms. He svas a

“teacher in the high schools. He bnow lives in Owensville and is a

stockholder in the Owensville state bank. One child—S. Ella John- -

son, born Sept. 9, 1877; married Dr. Ralph W,- Emerson, Auvg. 28,
1898. ‘See page 160—Dr. Emerson. One child—-Wash Johuson
Emerion, born Sept. 8. 1901, -

Martha Johnson, third ebild of Levi Jolmson, born Apnl' 27
1854 ; single 1903,

4, Emnma A, Juhnson, born Oct. 14, 1858, married 4. D Thomp»'
son, Sept. 5, 1878. He was born Nov. 20, 1858,  Mr. Thompson
owns considerable land, and deals in Jacks and Jeunets aud tine
horses; is a stockholder in the state bank of Owensville, Ind. They
“live on the old home farm of Captain Jacob Warrick; who was great-
_grandfather of Mrs. Thompson. The old family cemetery of the
Warricks is Jocated on this farm. which is about two miles west of
Owensville. Children tbree: 1, Archie Thompson, born Sept. 6,
"1880. 2, Will S. Thompson. bora Dee; 16, 1881. 3, Albert Th_omp-
;son, born March --, 1883; is a teacher,

5, Warrick D. Jobnson, a farmer, -born Feb. 1, 1885, marned-
‘Phena A. Boren, May 12, 1887." He taught in the hlgh schools of
the county, and is an elder in the C. P. church. Mrs. Johnson was
also a teacher in the public schools. Mr. Johnson is the author of an
,excellent paper on the genealogy of the descendants of Arthur John-
‘son, his grandfather. I do not know whether this paper was ever
published or vot. It should be. Children five: 1, Matie F. John-
son, born Nov, 21, 1887. 2, \Warren B. Johnson, born Feb. 13, 1890.

3, SVarner L. Johnson, born Jan, 25, 1895. 4, Geo. W. Johamson,

born Dee. 18, 1897. 5, Ella Marie' Johnson, horn Nov. 25, 1899. -
6, Lanra E. Johnson, daughter of Lev1 Johnson, born Aug. 19,
1871, died Nov 16, 1876

Warrick Smith, born, Sept. 23, 1831, near Owensville, Ind..
third child of Patsy Warrick-Smith; first ‘married Margaret M.
Simpson, Feb. 1856, who was born Dec. 4, 1838, died Jan. 14,

1895. Chbildren five. Married second Serrelda Smith; no children.”

He moved {o Atlanta, I1l., 1856, where he was a successful farmer.
He returned to near Owensville, Ind., in 1868 and purchased the

John Simpson farm north of town and carried on farming and stock- -
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raising there until a few years since, when he moved into Owens-
ville. - Mr. Smith laid out a nice new addition to the town of Oswens-
-ville, on Main Street. - While living at Atlanta, 111, three children
were born:- 1, John Willis Smith, born Jan. 10, 1857; is a well-to-
do farmer and owns a fine farm west of Owensville, Ind., in the Wa-
bash bottoms; alsc owns land north of Owensville, and is a stock-
holder in tbe atate bank of that town; unmarried 1908, 2, George
W. Smith, born June 22, 1859, owps a farm north of Owensville, Ind.
He has served 2 term 28 commijseioner of Gibson county; is now,
1903, trustee of Montgemery township, and Jives in- Owensvnlle,
where he owns & moe residence. He mwarried Mina Montgomery
children five. . See page 162—Wilmina Montgomery. 3, Infant son
of Warrick Smiﬂi, burn Sept. 1, 1866. 4, Cora Smith, horn Dec. 31,
1871, died Aug. 4, 1874, b5, Lzlly Smith, born July 26, 1875 ~mar-
ried ——— Murnahan, 1902,

. Elizabeth 8mith, born Feb. 12, 1834, fourth child of Patsy War-_
rick-Smith ; -professed religion at Antioch church in 1852; first mar-
ried Morgan Williams, it Indiana, 1853, and moved to Atlanfa, IR

- Mr. Williams died March 2, 1871, Second she married Alfred. Mar-
" tin-of Owensville, Ind., April 30, 1872, and died there June 12, 1887,

of cancer. She was an accomplished and handsome woman. She
and Mr. Martin raised an orphap boy whom th
Martin. She brought him from Atlanta, Il Thdy ‘educated him at
Valparaxso, Ind. He is somewhepe in Missouri eomnected with: the -
educational enterprises of that state. Mr. Alfred Martin has been
township assessor. also township frustee, and _bas held otber pos:
tions of trust. : »

PATSY WARRICK-SMITH’S. PADEN (JHILDREN

1, Nanoy Paden, born March 1, 1837. 2, Jane Paden, born
Dec. 26, 1830. These two owy and control and manage for them-
uelves a gruod and valuable body of land west of Owensville, ind.
They have always lived on the farm and have raised and cared for
several orphans; never married. B, Frank Paden, born June 1, 1841,
was a soldier in an Illinois regiment; returned home and dled Aug. _
14, 1872; mamed —— one child, dead. - .

Children of Jaue Montgomery Wamok by Dr. Jobn Maddox:
. 1, Lucy Maddox, born Jyne 2, 1814, is now (1903) in a ’very
‘Jow state of health; she married Samuel Shone-—uee page 188,
| 2, Polly, or Ma.ry Maddox, horn Aug. 9, 1818, married Newton
¢ A, Wasson, son of Rev. Joseph Wnsson, Sept. 11, 1832. Newton A.

' iWasson was a very excellent mpn. He was horn Dec 8, 1810 and
~.jcame to Indiana about 1812; children eleven:

1, John W. Wasson, born Apg. 14, 1834, near 0weuav:lle. Ind.;

pamed D:ckxe o
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died in Lincoln, Ill.; Oct. 22, 1896. His wife lives in that town now
-=-1903. He marned Caroline Sharp, Sept. 11. 1854, and moved to
Logan county, Ill., 1856, where he lived nntil 1863, wheu he moved
to DeWitt county, Tll uear. Midland; moved in 1891 to Lincoln,
i]). He was a deacon in the C. P. church, and an elder in the same
for 25 years. Children ten: 1, Byron F. Wasson, born J une 17,
1835, taught in the pnblic schools; is an electrician and is in" the
‘telephone business; married Lilly Clay, of Atlanta, I, Aung. 24,
1883; chxldren two:. Earl, boru Dec. 23, ]889 Deau, born Aug 10
1831, .

2, Bray V. Waason, born Nov. 7, 1856; died March 25, 1864

3, Van R. Wasson, born Sept. 11, 1858, was edncated at Merom,
Ind., and at the University of Illinois; is now supermtendent of
schonls at St. Peters, Mint. ; married Nelly Ingersol, June 27, 1888;
.children four: 1, Iva, born Jan. 22, 189033, Lewis, born Oct. 2,
118215 3, Van, born Nov. b, 1896; 4, Selma, ‘born March 23, 1898,

4, Eliner Wasson, born Aug. 26, 1861. died Sept. 8, 1862, '

5. William. L. Wasson; born Nov. 30, 1882, was educated at: Me-
“rom College in Indiana; taught in the public schools and is now en:
gagzed in the implement trade in meoln, Ill He visited Europa in
1901 ; sjngle 1902, .

6, Charles L. Wasson, bors, Sept. 14, 1886 was educated at Me-
; rom. Ind.. and Linooln, Tll.  is engagad in business with qtereophcon
-views, with headqgnarters at Decatur, I)l. He visited Europe in 1894
'and traveled exteusively in that couutry. Children two: 1, Eu-
.gene, born March 11, 1834; 2, Hellen, born Feb. 3, 1897. ,

7, Mary L. Wasson. born Feb. 27, 1868; laught- in "the publw
schools of Illinois; married John T. Marvel March 11, 1888, a
farmer near Warnesville, Iil. ; children four: 1, Edith May, born
March 6, 1889. 2, Infant, born 1883. 3, Carl, horn Sept. 11, 1898.
4, Sadia Marie. born Nov. 7, 1899.

8, Sarah E. Wasson, horn Nov. 7, 1839, gradlmted in meoln,
Til., college, Juce 15, 1896; taught in the public schools for many
years; warried Charles W. Marvel, Nov. 29, 1900, who is a farmer
near Waynesville, Il

9, Calvin Wasson, born May 3, 1872, was educated at meoln
College and is now, 1901, asdociated with his brother, William- L.,
in the implement business in Lmooln. i1, and is considered an ex-
cellent business man.

10, Katie A. Wasson, born 1874, graduated at Lincoln College
in 1896: has taught in the public schools and is now, 1901, engaged
in & book and notion establishment in Lincoln. IIL.

Jane Wasson, born Sept. 4, 1836; dled Aug. 30. 1845; second
child of Polly Maddox-Wasson.

. Permelia Wasson, born Feb. 7, 1838, third child of Pol]v Was- :

~ bora —— 1893
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son, married John Summers, -Sept. 1856, m Owensrille, Ind and
moved to Atlanta, (11., and lived there about 81 years; then muved
to OIarian, Iowa, in 1887. Mr. Sumners-died in Iowa Sept, 9, 1894,
Children two: 1. Fidela Summers, born Oct. 12, 1858, married
John ' Summers; one child—Harvey Summers, born May 15, 1877;
married Jessie A. King, born Jlme 23; 1879; no cbl]dmu 2,
Charlea L. Sumimers, born April 9, 1868; married Cora B. Chapman,

bora April 7, 1874; children ibrea? 1, Cecil P. Summers, born June S

17, 1836; 2, Beszia M. Summetu, ‘born May29 1899; 3 Gladys
Summers,knhOct.%,l‘(!!) :

4, Joséph T. Wassou, born Apﬂl 26 1840, was a soldner in Co
K, 24th mmont Ind. Vol., and was killed in the hattle of Lham
pion Hill Iﬁss., May 16, . 883.

6, Liotiss Wasson, bora Oot. 22, 1842 marned Rev, Austm -
Hudson, lSﬁG,v_of the Christian church Mr. Hudson was a very
ni m!ter, popular with his own church and other denoi-
uatlonsas’well Hewas of a commanding personal appearance; -
and was @ ‘remarkably fluent speaker. strong in the pulpit, and did: ‘
much to build up and sustain “his chirch in smlt!!-westem Iadiana
and efswhere. He represented Gil'son county in the ‘state’ legwla-'
ture in 1869:70: children two: 1, Clara Hudson, born Ang. 9, 1867,

married Prof. Otho Fairfield in 1886, He is a professor in Alf:ed .

College, of the Seventh Day Baptists, New York. Children three:
1, Irving, born Nov 9, IR87; 2, May, born ——, 1891: 3. Marie,
Elhs Hudson. son of Lnnisa, dmd at two years,:
8, James Larkm Wasson, born Jane 15, 1845; enlisted in Co. F, '
80th regiment Ind. Vol., in 1862 and was mustered out’ with the
regiment in 1865, as a sergeaut. He died at his home in Cynthmna,. '

Ind., July 1, 1899; warried Manecia J Boren, Nov. 8, 1866; chil- - o
dren seven: 1, Arthur C. Wasson, born June 6, 1868; married " b'

Minnie E. Williams, Dec. 13, 189]. He taught in the public
schools of the state of Indiana; residence, Poseyville: a farmer;
children one—Herald Wasson, born. April 1, 1897. 2, Oscar Was:
sony born Oct. 7, 1870; died May 9, 1872, 8. Lulu A. Wasson, born

Oct. 27, 1873; taught in the public schools of the state; married Dr.
U. G. Whiting, Aug. 3, 1892, Mr. Whiting graduated from the Uni- . .
versity Medical College, of Loujsville. Ky., in the class of 1897, and

is now located at Wadesville, Ind., and has a line practice; children

two: Edna Fay, born Aug. 2, 1893; Van, boru May 12, 1895, - 3,
Ora A. Wasson, born Feb. 23, ]878, taught in the public schools;

married Arthur J. Endicoti, 'Nov. 27, 1900; one child—Edith F., .
born Oot. 18, 1901. * b, Joceph F. Wal!son, born Sept. 8, 1880; died

May 8, 1900. 8, John B. Wasson, born Feb. 26, 1883. 7, Bertha

Wasson, born Nov. b, 1889.

1, Lucy W. Wasson, born July 11, -1848, died Feb. 28, 1868
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You will obsurve that her mother, Polly Maddox-Wasson, died the
next day—Feb, 29, 1888. Lucy W. Wasson bad just graduated
fromn the Merom College, in Indiana, and bad commenced teaching.
She was a beaatiful aud accomnplished young lady.

8. Sarah E. Wasson, born Jan. 22, 1851, was the second. wife of
~Julins Manck, who was raised near Ownnsville, Ind., but has lived
_for many yewrs on a farm near Appleton City, Mo. They were war-
'ried in 1870; childrea four: 1, Corwin Mauck, was a graduate of

Appleton City Aca]vmy had tanght school. He was drowned in

the Arkansas river, in’ ]900 while working on a dredge-boat; was .

seen only onde after he fell into the water. 2, Marv Mauck, wasa
graduate of Appleton City Academy, and bad tanght school; died of
measles in 1895, unmarried. 3, Mattie Mauck, born - —. 4, Clay
Mauck, borts ——-, wﬂl soon graduate from the Appieton City Acad-
" emy, Mo.

9, Chas. S. Waason son of Polly Wasson, bora in Gibson county,
Ind., Noy. 15, 1853; tanght in the schonls: married - Fanny Parker,
near Midland,. Ili., July 12, 1882; lived near Owensville, Ind., a nnm-
ber of vears, theu moved to Tilinois and lived just north of Midland:
He sold his farm there in 1901, for $100 per acre, and has purchaséd
525 acres about 25 miles south of Des Moines, Iowa, and will move
there in the spring of 1902. He is in the stock business. Children
one—William P. Wasson, boru June 4, 1884; gradnated at the
Waynesville Academy in 1901, at ‘the age of 17 years,

10, Mary E. Wasson. twin to Martha, born Nov. 12, 1856, was
educatéd at Merom Collegee. in Indiana; taught in art, literatuze
and music; marriel Rev. William M. Hollett, of the Christian
church, June 16, 1891. They are nuw, 1902, lucated ‘at Perry, Okla-
homa. Children five: 1, Lucy Marie Hollett, boru Aug. 1, 1892.
2, Barton Otho Hollett, born Feb. 12. 1894. 3, Carle Ellen Hollett,
born April 14, 1893. 4, Charles Marion Hollett, born Nov. 6, ]897

"5, Anna Louise Hollett, born Oct. 13, 1900,

11, Martha Wasson, twin to Mary E., born Nov. 12 1856: was
educated at Merom College, Ind. ; taught art and literature ; married
Matthew Berry, a merchant in Memm; he i3 now a farmer néar that
place. Children three: Earl Berry, born June 8, 1884, graduated
in the high school at 16 years; Carl, born 1887; Jessie F'.,; born 1893.

10, Thomas Maddox. born Sept. 1, 1819, is the voungest child
of Jane Maddox. whose first name was Montgomery and who first
married Captain Jacob Warrick. Mr. Maddox was raised neat
Owensvifle, Ind., and married Betsy Teel in Indiana, Oct. 2, 1842,
who was born April 2, 1822, and died "June 8, 1880. Mr. Maddox
moved to DeWitt county, 111, in 1846, and settled about three miles
south-west of Waynesville, and has always been considered one of
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the best citizens of that section of country. He is now, 1902, past
83 years old and is in comfortable circumstances, He married Ann
Summas, Jily 14, 1881, and they are now living on the old home
place near Tabor church, on the Waynesville and Midland road.
By his first wife ho had seven children : by the secound, none.

1, John Maddosx, born Sept. 20, 1843. was a well-informed man
on the curreut avents of the day. - He first married Minerva Kenton
in llmms, ‘April 9, 1866. She died in the fall of 1870. He moved to
Kausas; 1870, nnd matned Dom ?amers he now lives near Benlah,

Colomdo

2, W. H. Kﬂddox, born Sept 18, 184o dled July 22, 1847,

3, Jompb Muddox, born Jan. 15, 1848, is a well-to-do farmer
and is a great adirer of fine hrses, and has bred and raised a great
many horsesaswallasgnod cattle. He is considered one of the

‘substantial men of his-county. He lives now, 1902, near a station
“called Ta.bm' on the railrond, betwaen Wagynesville ,and Midland,
I11; was e]wted tmasm‘er of DeWitt county, I1l., in 1902, with a large-
md}ontv on the Democrat tickef; married Mary C. Curry. Oct: 16,
1878. -Children four: 1, Elmer T. Maddos, born Sept. 1, 1874,
just 60 years after Thomas Maddox, bis grandfather, was born. Hn
eontinues .to live on the home farm and carries on the business of
_raising fine horses and pure-bred cattle. tle married Helen F.
‘North, of DeWitt couaty, I1)., Jan 15, 1903.. She was born June
30, 1881. 2, Maud Maddox, borp Jan. 25, 1883. 3. Dora Elizaheth
Maddox, born July %5. 1885, 4, Wilmer C. Maddos, born Sept. 13
1890; died Feb. 8, 1891, - R
_ 4, Nanocy Jape Maddox, bhorn April 15, 1850, matried James
Hall, a farmer living near Hallsville, Ill., Dec. 16, 1869: children
one—Lula Hall, born Jan, 81, 1871, at’ Hallsvnlle married E. Wal-
lace Dunham, an attorney at Clinton, Ill., July. 1. 1896; children
three: 1, Kent W. Dunbawm, borg Nov. 8, 18‘)7 .2, Helen Dunham,
borz May 7, 1899. 3, Lulu C. Danham, born July 21, 1960. ’
6 and 6, Infant and Morgan W. Maddox, twins, born April 22,
1856; Morgan died May 16, 1857,
| 7, Jacob W. Maddox, born Sept. 6, 1858, died Feb 7, 1879.
|
FJUDGE ISAAC MONTGOMERY FIFTH (‘HILD OF “PURTY
| OLD TOM.™

Isaac: Mont.gomery, a twin to Thomas Monfgomery, Jr., born
1776, in Virginia, in what is now Montgomery county. At the age
of 1Y, or in 1795, he and his father came to Kentucky on a hunting.
and prospecting tour. In 1796 * his father moved to Kentucky.
Some of the family settled near Lexington, and some in Montgom-
ory county near Mt. Sterling. ) .
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Isaac Montgomery married Martha McClure, a daughter of
James McClure, and came with that family and setiled in Gibson
county, Ind., in 1806, on what is now known as the Fioney farm,
gouth-west of Princeton. At this place it is said that he built the
first horse grist-mill in the county. He was a soldier'in the war of

1811-12, and was in the battle of Tlppe«.anoe He was one of the

judges of the Court of Common Pleas, in 1813, that laid off the
county into five townships—viz, Madison, Blackriver, Patoka, Mont-
gomery and Whiterivet. The first two named have lost their ident-
ity; the three last have - been somewhat modified. He was in the
state senate from 1818 to 1821, and again from 1825 to 1829; and in
the house of representatives in 1840. The Gibson Couniy History
says that he served twelve years in the legislature. He was a pro-
hate judge from 18 to 1832, and beld many other offices of ‘trust
in the connty. In fact, he was almost continuously in affice of some
kind from 1813 until 1851, He probably attained the - thost promi-
nence in ‘the connty of any of the family. He was a large, athletic
man, and in physical appearance was one of the best-looking men in
the county. He was fond of hunting and was regarded as the best
shot in the county. = He had a large gun made at Princeton on pur-
pose to kill bears. ‘

' About 1851 Mr. Moutgomery and his youngest son, McGrada,

moved to Texas; and soou after he reached that country he with.

others went on a hunting expedition: They struck camp,.and
*‘Uncle 1saac,” as he was called, was left to keep camp while the
" younger wmembers of the party went oitt io rearch of game. Isaac
was on the alert and kept a close outlook for anything that might
chance to come that way, and he was soon rewarded by the appear-
ance of a large black bear. He took aim, and his unerring shot
brought down the much-prized bear. The writer, theu a lad of six
years, remembers well the congratulations of his friends hete in
Indiana. Uncle Isuac was at that tlme at least 75 years old. Chil-
dren nine: ,
1.-Jane Montgomery. born 1800, married General John I. Neely
in 1829, He was born Jan. 20, 1790; died Nov. 9, 1867. He wasa
véry prominent man bere in early days. He was an aid-de-camp to
General Harrison in the war of 1811.12; was one of the first trustees
of the board of incorporation of Princeton, Ind., in 1818. In 1830
he was one of the justices of the county. who acted as county com-
missioners. He waa the second recorder of Gibson county and
served 21 years in that ofice. He was also the second county clerk.
Along in the fifties he lived in Owensville, Ind., in a house that oc-
cupied the lot on which now stands the departinent store of Geo. R.
Welborn. John Robert Thomas, a grandson, lived’ with bhim. in
jOwensville, of whom mention will be made bereafter. Mr. Neely
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mnd wife are buued in the Montgomery eemehary, near ()akland
Cxty, Ind. Children eight:

Martha And Neely, born 1830, married Berry L. Bnar, of Foun-
taio county, Ind. She and her three children are all dead.

2, Caroline Neely, born 1832. fjrst married William A. Thomas
of New Harmony, Ind. They moved to M. Verron, Hl., and bhad
six children—thres dying in infaney. 4, Bosalie Thomas, married
Jumes H. Dmper, of: 8t. Louis, Mo.; tow living in Pennsylvania;
had but c#e cblld-—’Gli‘rm Draper, who is married and now lives in
Washington, D. C. ‘5 khn Robert Thomas. son of Caroline Neely-
Thomas, refen'ed tq m noe living in Owensville, subsequenily lived
in Oakland Cily, Ind., and ﬁnally in Mt. Vernon, Ill. While living
with his gmndparenis 0O vil] :‘, he was a good-natared, quiet,
peaceful boy, and the last boy i ft that would have been ex-

~pected to become a politician. Yet he represented the Cairo district
‘of southern lilinois in Congress for ten years, and is now (1901) a -
! United Statea judge in Oklahoma. He was a captain in the Federal

{army, in an Ilinois regiment. John R, Thomas wds married the
' second time, and one of his sops, — —, is a he.xtennnt in the regu-
‘lar army in the Philippines,

Ellen Thomas, daughter of Caroline Neely-Thomas, married a
Mr. Haine, a lawyer, now of Chicago, Iil.; no children.

" Caroline Neely was married a second time. to a Mr. Berryhill,
aud had five children—one in Washington, D. C.; dne a surgeon in

the U 8. navy, now stationed in New York; one hvmg in Austraha,
a physician; two are dead.

Moria Neely, No. &, marrried Hugh B. Montgomery, son of John
R. Montgomery. She had three ehddren Mother, father and chll
(ren all dead.

6. Isanc Montgomery Nee)y married May C Elstine, in Benton,
Ili. He was a surgeon in the civi] war, and has heen since 1886 reg-
‘1strar of vital statistics in Cook, I1}. Children five: 1 and 2, died
iin infancy. 3, Charles G. Neely, is married: children seven; one
|dead Mr. Neely lives in Chicagq, and is one of the circuit ]udges
iof Cook county, 111. 4. John R. Neely, is a physician in Chicago,

I ; chilaren five: four hoys and one girl. b, Kate Neely, single.

7, Joseph W. Neely, was a mipister in the Church of God, and
lived in central Illinois; subsequeptly came back fo Gibson county
Ind., and united with the Genera] Baptist church: mar:ied Ehza,
beth Clark; children four. He hqs been dead several years,

8, Elizabeth Neely, married David Bryant, who died in Nash-
ville, Tenn., during the cjvil ‘'war. Childven two. The daughter

dead, and
sm :ahban Mrs. Bryant now (19p1) lives with her son in Washing.
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-9, Mollie Neely, married Ezra Woods of Illinois; three children
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-—all girls and married, :

|
i

idained in 1870. He held most acceptable charges at Union, Pike

10, Margaret Neely, who was born in Owensville, Ind., 1839,

.married Rev. William Crawford of Princeton, Ind., 1860. He was

born in Owensville, Ind., 1839. He was a minister in the Cumbei-
land Presbyterian church; was a soldier in the 58th regiment Ind.

1Vol., and was a prisoner seven months and ten days in Libby Prison

at Richmond, Va. He died in Princeton, fnd., Sept. 15, 1902.
Returning home from the war he entered the ministry; was or-

icounty, Ind., eight years: Patoka eight years; Oakland City seven

aod a half years. He had the happy satisfaction of seeing twenty of
the young men who made professions of religiou under his preacking
become ministers of the gospel and zealous workers in the vineyard
of the Lord. _ .

D:. W. J. Darby, a life-long friend of Rev. Crawford, conducted

'the funera! services. He was buried in the Montgomery cemetery
inear Oakland City , Ind. The remains will rest exactly beneath the

.Crawford, married Emma Erwin:

spot where once the Montgomery church pulpit stood, at which he
professed religiou, and from which he was ordained a minister of
the gospel. He had three children: 1, Edith Crawford. ‘married
Orien Peed; has one child. 2, Hattie Crawford, single. 3, Sianley
Mr. Crawfurd while at work in a
saw-mill at Oakland City, Ind., 1900, had the wmisfortune to lose an
arm. He is now engaged as traveling salesman for the Princeton
clock company. Children two: Gertrude and Edith Crawford.

2, Joseph Montgomery (Big Joe). son of J udge Isaac, lived in
Princeton, where the Dr. Lewis residence now stands, near the E.
& T. H. railroad. He died in 1845. He had a son, William Mont-

-gomery, who moved to Texas between 1845 and 1850. Joseph Mont-
.gomery had two daughters, but I know nothing of them.

3, John R. Monigomery. born 1804. son of Isaac, was a well-
known and popular citizen of his day. He was clerk of Gibson
county, Ind., eight years: married Kittie Brownlee, of Princeton,
Ind., probably ahout 1824 ; children seven:

1, Hugh B. Mountgomery, horn 1825, was a lawyer and fine
speaker; moved to Illinois in 1842; was a presidential elector in
1844 and died soon after; married Moria Neely, his consin; all his
family are dead, . :

2, Dr. George B. Mo‘ntgomery. born Ang. 12, 1827, died at Hunt-
ingburg, Ind., Jan. 4, 1901. -He served in the Mexican war, in Co.
D, 16th regiment Ky. Vol., Capt. Richard Owen’s company. He
served as a surgeon in an Indiana regiment in the civil war. His
‘widow now lives at Huntingburg, Ind.: two daughters also live
kbere—Viola aud Helen ; the latter married Mr. Leo H. Fisher, pros-

. {Ind., after the war; moved to.
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‘ecuting attorney of the 57th judicial district of Indiana.
| Jobhn R. Montgomery’s other children were: Adaline. who mar-

_ iried a Dr. DeTar and died soon after; Martha, who married a M.

' Longbottom of Evansville,. Ind.; no children; Jobn, who died at
ithe age of 15 years; Isasc, who dijed in infancy, and Warren, who
iserved in & Michigan regiment in the Federal army and died in An-
idersonville prison just before the war closed. o :
| Thomas Montgomery, bora 1806, fifth child of Judge Isaac
i Montgomery, married Elizabeth Edponson, in Indiana, April 16,
11833, She was born Oct. 20, 1809. ' He located near where Oakland
:City now stands, about 1833 or '34; came to Petershurg, Pike
_county, Ind., and engaged in the merchandise business, and also
.shipped produce on flat-boats to Southern markets. He was well
-and favorably known throughout the county. as a suecessful busi-
'ness man and a worthy Christian, He was a member of the C. P,
‘church and & Whig and Republicap in politics. He died J uly 24,
11871.. His wife died Dec. 21. 1894, in Lincoln, Neb., and was buried
|at Petersburg, Ind. = Children nine; ' '
1. James Montgomery, born May 16, 1834, died Sept. 18, 1837, -
2, Isaac Newton Montgomery, born Sep. 11, 1835, died Aug. 18,
1837. . c :
3, Eliza Aon Montgomery, borp Oct. 20, 1837, at Petersburg.
Ind.; married Burr Polk, March 23, 1858; officiating minister, Rerv.
H. D. Onvett. Mr. Polk was a captain in the Federal army; was
born in Taylorsville Ky.. Jan. 15, 1835, died in Lincoln, Neb., May
, 1883; children five:. 1, Carrie B. Polk, born in Princeton, lbd.,
Dec. 17, 1858, died Dec. 17, 1877; married James M. Irwin, in Lin-
coln. Neb.. Oct. 10, 1883. He was Horn Mar. 2, 1855; children three:
i1, Anna Montgomery Irwin, born’ in Tecumseh, Neb., Sept. 1884,
'died Aung. 18, 1885; 2. Burr Polk Irwin, born Dec. 25, 1885: 3,

. ;James' Matthews Irwin, born in Quincy; Ill., March 7, 1889. 2, Ida

* Polk, born March 6, 1861, died May 8, 1863. 8, Frank M. Polk,
born in Petersburg, Ind., Feb. 28, 1864, was in the U, S. army; died
tin San Francisco, Cal., April 29, 1901. 4, Charles Edna Polk, bern
{in Vicksburg. Miss., Dec. 81, 1874. ‘5, William Polk, born ——,
 died Dec. 17, 1877. D ' '

| 4, Thomas F. Mantgomery, sqn of Thomas Montgomery, Sr.,
‘born Aug. 31, 1839, died March 2. 1855. :

‘ 5, Mary E. Montgomery, bory Oct. 25; 1841, married John H.
‘Miller at Petersburg, Ind., March 81, 1868, by Rev. James Richey.
‘M. Miller was born at Rockport, Ind., Dec. 9, 1840; was a first liey.
;tenant in the 10th Indiana Cavalry; practiced law _.at Petersburg,
ipoeton, Ind., 1884, and is practic-

‘ing law there now (1903). Children five:

| 1, Montgomery Leslie Miller, porn July 28, 1869, attonded com-





